modification or re-enactment thereto, shall have the meanings respectively assigned 

to them in those legislation, as the context requires. 

3. Authority and Ceiling 

3.1 The shareholders of the Company by way of special resolution dated November 02, 2022 

approved the Plan, authorizing the Committee to Grant not exceeding 16,00,000 (Sixteen 

Lakhs only) Options to the eligible Employees, in one or more tranches, from time to time, 

which in aggregate shall be exercisable into not more than 16,00,000 (Sixteen Lakhs only) 

Shares of face value of Re. 1 (One) each fully paid up, being 0.334% (zero point three three 

four percent) of the paid-up equity share capital of the Company on a fully diluted basis as on 

November 02, 2022, with each such Option conferring a right upon the Employees to apply

[...]

for one Share in the Company in accordance with the terms and conditions of such issue and 

subject to the provisions of the Plan. 

3.2 The maximum number of Options under Plan that may be Granted per Employee in any year 

and in aggregate shall not exceed 1,50,000 (One Lakh Fifty Thousand Only) Options. 

3.3 If an Option expires, lapses, or becomes un-exercisable due to any reason, it shall be brought 

back to the Options pool as mentioned in Sub-clause 3.1 of the Plan and shall become available 

for future Grants, subject to compliance with all Applicable Laws.